### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| Ryan Wheeler   | 08/06/2010     |
| Julio Palma    | 08/06/2010     |
| Gary McMurtrey | 08/06/2010     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | MarathonNorco Aerospace, Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 8301 Imperial Drive           |
| City:           | Waco                          |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS                         |
| Postal Code:    | 76712                         |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 12857947 |  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202.861.1500

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Baker & Hostetler LLP

Address Line 1: 1050 Connecticut Ave., NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 27059.1900      |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Adam M. Treiber |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024848 FRAME: 0945

501264813

source=Assignment#page2.tif source=efilingAck8234241#page1.tif source=efilingAck8234241#page2.tif source=efilingAck8234241#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024848 FRAME: 0946

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, Ryan Wheeler, having a current or former address of 5616 Landsdown Drive, Waco, TX 76708, Julio Palma, having a current or former address of 9821 Chapel Road, #824, Waco, TX 76712, and Gary McMurtrey, having a current or former address of 925 Austin Hines Dr., China Spring, TX 76633 ("Assignor"), have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Patent entitled "Mechanically Dampening Hold Open Road", filed concurrently herewith;

AND WHEREAS, MarathonNorco Aerospace, Inc., having an address of 8301 Imperial Drive, Waco, TX 76712 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119 and/or § 120 and the right to sue for past infringement, as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including said application and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and all foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor hereby agrees not to execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other

Att'y Dkt: 27059.1900

affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP the power to insert on, or append to, this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

**AND**, Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

8/6/2010

8/6/2010

9/4/2010

Ryan Wheeler

Julio Palma

Gary McMyrtrey

| Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt   |                                      |  |  |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| EFS ID:                              | 8234241                              |  |  |
| Application Number:                  | 12857947                             |  |  |
| International Application Number:    |                                      |  |  |
| Confirmation Number:                 | 4914                                 |  |  |
| Title of Invention:                  | Mechanically Dampening Hold Open Rod |  |  |
| First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: | Ryan Wheeler                         |  |  |
| Customer Number:                     | 30734                                |  |  |
| Filer:                               | Adam M. Treiber                      |  |  |
| Filer Authorized By:                 |                                      |  |  |
| Attorney Docket Number:              | 27059.1900                           |  |  |
| Receipt Date:                        | 17-AUG-2010                          |  |  |
| Filing Date:                         |                                      |  |  |
| Time Stamp:                          | 15:14:40                             |  |  |
| Application Type:                    | Utility under 35 USC 111(a)          |  |  |

# **Payment information:**

| Submitted with Payment                   | yes             |
|--|-----------------|
| Payment Type                             | Deposit Account |
| Payment was successfully received in RAM | \$1090          |
| RAM confirmation Number                  | 1603            |
| Deposit Account                          | 502036          |
| Authorized User                          |                 |

The Director of the USPTO is hereby authorized to charge indicated fees and credit any overpayment as follows:

Charge any Additional Fees required under 37 C.F.R. Section 1.16 (National application filing, search, and examination fees)

Charge any Additional Fees required under 37 C.F.R. Section 1.17 (Patent application and reexamination processing fees)

PATENT

**REEL: 024848 FRAME: 0949** 

Charge any Additional Fees required under 37 C.F.R. Section 1.19 (Document supply fees)

Charge any Additional Fees required under 37 C.F.R. Section 1.20 (Post Issuance fees)

Charge any Additional Fees required under 37 C.F.R. Section 1.21 (Miscellaneous fees and charges)

## File Listing:

| Document<br>Number | Document Description               | File Name                         | File Size(Bytes)/<br>Message Digest          | Multi<br>Part /.zip | Pages<br>(if appl.) |
|--------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|---------------------|---------------------|
| 1                  | 1 Application Data Sheet           | ADS.PDF                           | 965267                                       | no                  | 5                   |
|                    |                                    |                                   | 48418c36df9572f2ed8fd5484a74a55a8251<br>9de8 |                     |                     |
| Warnings:          |                                    |                                   |  |                     |                     |
| Information:       |                                    | <u> </u>                          | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·        | 1                   |                     |
| 2                  |                                    | Specification.pdf                 | 106902                                       | yes                 | 21                  |
|                    |                                    |                                   | 7a473a2e7d91297ba2560a5c0167cbe9972<br>b924e | ·                   |                     |
|                    | Multip                             | art Description/PDF files in      | zip description                              |                     |                     |
|                    | Document De                        | scription                         | Start  | End                 |                     |
|                    | Specification                      |                                   | 1  | 16                  |                     |
|                    | Claims                             |                                   | 17   | 20                  |                     |
|                    | Abstract                           |                                   | 21   | 21                  |                     |
| Warnings:          |                                    |                                   |  |                     |                     |
| Information:       |                                    |                                   |  |                     |                     |
| 3                  | Drawings-only black and white line | Drawings.pdf                      | 782488                                       | no                  | 15                  |
| ,                  | drawings                           | Diawings.pai                      | 2b195db402959252ae2757268262c8957a4<br>9ee80 |                     |                     |
| Warnings:          |                                    |                                   |  |                     |                     |
| Information:       |                                    |                                   |  |                     |                     |
| 4                  | Oath or Declaration filed          | Declaration_Wheeler_Palma.<br>pdf | 85133  | no                  | 1                   |
| ,                  | outh of Decidion filed             |                                   | d2ad1129079998a683e9796ed4fe973e7a6<br>e0865 |                     |                     |
| Warnings:          |                                    |                                   |  |                     |                     |
| Information:       |                                    |                                   |  |                     |                     |
| 5                  | Oath or Declaration filed          | Declaration_McMurtrey.pdf         | 83570  | , no                | 1                   |
| 3                  | Cath of Declaration flied          |                                   | 49153ffd5c7ebdd949400cb03cfd11eecf28<br>d004 |                     |                     |
| Warnings:          |                                    |                                   |  |                     |                     |
| Information:       |                                    |                                   |  |                     |                     |
| 6                  | Power of Attorney                  | Power_of_Attorney_Wheeler.<br>pdf | 68665  | no                  | 1                   |
|                    |                                    |                                   | a202b5a643eacb0c84e6db5e5679482feba<br>df970 | 1                   |                     |
| Warnings:          |                                    |                                   |  |                     |                     |

PATENT REEL: 024848 FRAME: 0950

| Information:                 |                         |  |  |       |   |
|------------------------------|-------------------------|--|--|-------|---|
| 7 Power of Attorney          | Power of Attorney       | Power_of_Attorney_Palma.pdf                  | 68803  | no    | 1 |
|                              | rower of Attorney       |  | ca5ef2cc2b7c066a225bf7f73d5046648a59<br>646d |       |   |
| Warnings:                    |                         |  |  | •     |   |
| Information:                 |                         |  |  |       |   |
| 8 Power of Attorney          | Power of Attorney       | Power_of_Attorney_McMurtre                   | 68906  | no    | 1 |
|                              | rower of Attorney       | y.pdf  | 6691de8b8b449e5910a151d749a1232c59<br>eb9916 |       |   |
| Warnings:                    |                         | ·  | ·  |       |   |
| Information:                 |                         |  |  |       |   |
| 9 Fee Worksheet (PTO-875)    | Fee Worksheet (PTO-875) | fee-info.pdf                                 | 32500  | no    | 2 |
|                              | ice iiio.pai            | 9fbd78026bffa0c2bc841977681d3a6742b0<br>4a4e | 110  | -     |   |
| Warnings:                    |                         |  | ·  |       |   |
| Information:                 |                         |  |  |       |   |
| Total Files Size (in bytes): |                         |  | 226  | 52234 |   |

This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.

### New Applications Under 35 U.S.C. 111

**RECORDED: 08/17/2010** 

If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application.

### National Stage of an International Application under 35 U.S.C. 371

If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT/DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course.

### New International Application Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office

If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 1810), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/105) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.

PATENT REEL: 024848 FRAME: 0951